Rules of the Best Paper Award Competition at the ONDM 2025 conference

- 1. The subject of these Rules is the Best Paper Award at the conference ONDM 2025 (May 06-09, 2025, Pisa, Italy).
- 2. All contributed papers accepted for the ONDM 2025 conference and presented by the **first** authors are eligible for the competition.
- 3. The prize will be awarded only to the **first author** on the list of authors.
- 4. The evaluation and selection of the awarded paper will be made by the Competition Committee.
 - 5. The Competition Committee consists of the following members: Luca Valcarenghi (Scuola Supeiore Sant'Anna, Carmen Mas-Machuca (Technical University of Munich (TUM), Munich, Germany), Raul Munoz (CTTC, Spain), Andrea Sgambelluri (Scuola Superiore Sant'Anna, Pisa, Italy), Piero Castoldi (Scuola Superiore Sant'Anna) and Lena Wosinska (Chalmers University of Technology, Sweden).
- 6. The Committee will base its decision on the scientific quality of the paper, its presentation at the conference and answers to questions from conference participants.
- 7. The results of the competition will be announced on the last day of the conference, May 09, 2025.
- 8. The winner will receive a diploma including title of the paper and all the co-authors and a cash prize of EUR 500 gross via bank instalment.
- 9. Issues concerning the Competition that are not covered by the Rules are set by the Organizer.
- 10. The Competition Committee keeps the right to interpret the Rules.

Rules of the Best Student Paper Award Competition at the ONDM 2025 conference

- 1. The subject of these Rules is the Best Student Paper Award at the conference ONDM 2025 (May 06-09, 2025, Pisa, Italy).
- 2. The competition is open to master and doctoral students who are the **first authors** of contributed papers accepted for the ONDM 2025 conference.
- 3. The cash prize will be awarded only to the **first author** on the list of authors, who must confirm with a certificate her/his enrolment in a master or doctoral programme in 2024-2025. Failing to do so within one week after the award announcement would lead to withdrawing of the prize without any claim right, despite the provisional public announcement at the conference.
- 4. The evaluation and selection of the awarded paper will be made by the Competition Committee.
- 5. The Competition Committee consists of the following members: Luca Valcarenghi (Scuola Supeiore Sant'Anna, Carmen Mas-Machuca (Technical University of Munich (TUM), Munich, Germany), Raul Munoz (CTTC, Spain), Andrea Sgambelluri (Scuola Superiore Sant'Anna, Pisa, Italy), Piero Castoldi (Scuola Superiore Sant'Anna) and Lena Wosinska (Chalmers University of Technology, Sweden).
- 6. The Committee will base its decision on the scientific quality of the paper, its presentation at the conference and answers to questions from conference participants.
- 7. One author cannot receive both, ONDM 2025 Best Paper Award and ONDM 2025 Best Student Paper Award.
- 8. The results of the competition will be announced on the last day of the conference, May 09, 2025.

- 9. The winner will receive a diploma including title of the paper and all the co-authors and a prize of EUR 1500 gross via bank installment.
- 10. Issues not covered by the Regulations and concerning the Competition are settled by the Organizer.
- 11. The Competition Committee keeps the right to interpret the Regulations.